

Office of Mary Jo Spino Clerk of the County Legislature

Jackson County Missouri

AGENDA

County Legislature

Jeanie Lauer (5th) Chairman, Megan L. Marshall (3rd AL) Vice Chairman, Jalen Anderson (1st AL), Donna Peyton (2nd AL), Manuel Abarca IV (1st), Venessa Huskey (2nd), Charlie Franklin (3rd), DaRon McGee (4th), Sean E. Smith (6th)

Fifteenth Regular meeting of the Jackson County Legislature, Monday, April 29, 2024, at 3:00 PM at the K.C. Legislative Assembly Area, Kansas City, Missouri.

Any item on the Agenda may be addressed at the meeting in a manner authorized by the Legislature's Rules.

- 1 ROLL CALL
- 2 THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3 APPROVAL OF THE JOURNAL OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
- 4 HEARINGS
- 5 COMMUNICATIONS WITH AND REPORTS OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
- 6 PERFECTION OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES AND REPORTS OF COMMITTEE
- 7 FINAL PASSAGE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES

None.

8 **RESOLUTIONS IN COMMITTEE**

- A RESOLUTION expressing the intent of the Legislature to direct the Chief Lobbyist to advocate to the Missouri General Assembly in support of reproductive rights and funding for family planning clinics.
 - (Inter-Governmental Affairs Committee 8th. Meeting)
- 21572A RESOLUTION expressing the intent of the Legislature to direct the Chief
Lobbyist to advocate to the Missouri General Assembly in support of House
Joint Resolution 135.

(Inter-Governmental Affairs Committee - 7th. Meeting)

9 CONSENT AGENDA

10 INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES AND ASSIGNMENT TO COMMITTEE

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

11	INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS AND ASSIGNMENT TO COMMITTEE	
	<u>21604</u>	A RESOLUTION recognizing the Kansas City American Institute of Architects (AIA) Chapter on the 35th anniversary of development of the Critical Planet Rescue, a plan of action for environmentally responsible building and urban design.
		(Introduced by Manuel Abarca IV, Jeanie Lauer, Jalen Anderson, Charlie Franklin and DaRon McGee)
	<u>21605</u>	A RESOLUTION celebrating Earth Day 2024 and recognizing the importance of protecting our environment.
		(Introduced by Manuel Abarca IV, Jeanie Lauer, Jalen Anderson, Charlie Franklin and DaRon McGee)
	<u>21606</u>	A RESOLUTION recognizing the Jackson County Parks + Rec Department for providing sustainable natural parks and open spaces for the enjoyment of our community.
		(Introduced by Manuel Abarca IV, Jeanie Lauer, Jalen Anderson, Charlie Franklin and DaRon McGee)
	<u>21607</u>	A RESOLUTION recognizing the Metropolitan Organization to Counter Sexual Assault's Annual Sexual Assault Awareness Month campaign.
		(Introduced by Jalen Anderson, Jeanie Lauer, Manuel Abarca IV, Charlie Franklin and DaRon McGee)
	<u>21608</u>	A RESOLUTION recognizing May as Mental Health Awareness Month in Jackson County.
		(Introduced by Donna Peyton)
	<u>21609</u>	A RESOLUTION awarding a contract for the furnishing of nine full size SUVs and one truck for use by the Sheriff's Office to Reed Motors STJ, LLC, dba Reed Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram of Saint Joseph, MO, under the terms and conditions of State of Missouri Contract No. CC240138010, an existing competitively bid government contract, at an actual cost to the County in the amount of \$410,389.00.
		(Introduced by Venessa Huskey)
	<u>21610</u>	A RESOLUTION honoring the life and achievements of radio DJ Brian "Slacker" Adams who passed away April 16, 2024.
		(Introduced by Manuel Abarca IV, Jeanie Lauer and Jalen Anderson)
12	COUNTY EXECUTIVE ORDERS	

<u>24-08</u> APPOINTMENT TO THE JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

13 UNFINISHED BUSINESS

14 NEW BUSINESS

15 ADJOURNMENT

The next legislative meeting is scheduled to be held on Monday, May 6, 2024 at 3:00 P.M. at the Jackson County Courthouse, 415 E. 12th Street, Kansas City, Missouri, 2nd Floor, Legislative Assembly Area.